profit for the year and retained profits to a possible change in
interest rates of +/- 0.5% (2021: +/- 0.5%), with effect from
the beginning of the years. The calculations are based on the
Group’s financial assets and liabilities with floating interest
rates held at the reporting dates. All other variables are held
constant.

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions and represents the management’s assessment of
a reasonably possible change in interest rate over the next
twelve months period.

The measures to manage interest rate risk have been followed
by the Group since prior years and are considered to be
effective.

(iii) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from trade receivables, deposits, other
receivables, bank and cash balances, time deposits and
pledged bank deposits, at amortised cost and bills receivable
at FVOCI, as well as credit exposures to customers, including
outstanding receivables.

37. 金融風險管理（續）
(ii) 利率風險（續）

敏感度分析
下表顯示由年初開始本集團年度溢利
及保留溢利對可能出現的利率變動上
下浮0.5%（二零二一年：上下浮0.5%）
的敏感度。計算時乃以本集團於報告
日期所持的浮息金融資產及負債為基
準，而所有其他可變因素維持不變。

年度溢利及保留溢利
Profit for the year and

retained profits
人民幣千元
RMB’000

+0.5% –0.5%

二零二二年十二月三十一日 31 December 2022 864 (864)
二零二一年十二月三十一日 31 December 2021 341 (341)

根據對目前市況的觀察所得，假定的
利率變動乃視作有合理可能出現，並
可作為管理層對利率於未來十二個月
期間的合理可能變動所作的評估。

本集團自過往年度起一直遵循管理利
率風險的措施，並認為相關措施有效。

(iii) 信貸風險
信貸風險來自按攤銷成本計量的貿易
應收賬、訂金、其他應收款項、銀行及
現金結餘、定期存款及已抵押銀行存
款、按公允值計入其他全面收益的應
收票據，以及客戶的信貸風險，包括未
償還應收款項。

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2022

133Annual Report 2022   Tiande Chemical Holdings Limited

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Credit risk (Continued)
(a) Risk management

The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales are
made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

The Group has concentration of credit risk as 31%